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Eliot Ivan Bernstein

From: Kevin Hall <kh.itconsultingsalesoffices@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2016 1:12 PM
To: serenaholsen@gmail.com.readnotify.com; huhemy@yahoo.com.readnotify.com; 

vhuhem@huhemlaw.com.readnotify.com
Cc: Eliot Bernstein; iviewit@gmail.com.readnotify.com; 

tourcandy@gmail.com.readnotify.com
Subject: Serena, Ok - krh suggestion 6.21.16 Re: Huhem Investigation

CONFIDENTIAL:  
 
Serena,  
 
Ok.  Try not to get despaired by this.  I am not surprised by any of it.  I would NOT write back to him AT ALL 
UNTIL you get the Actual Records.  
 
We KNOW already how Weak their Investigation was,  No one ever called me including Detective Perez and 
know they can not have the proper details of what w as happening when Mitch took the trip to Orlando the 
Saturday before.  
 
Wait till you get everything.  
 
Talk soon.  
 
Kevin 
 
 

Right-click here to download pictures.  To help protect your privacy, Outlook prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 
Kevin R. Hall 
IT Consulting Sales Offices  
P.O. Box 756 
Kinderhook, NY 12106 
518-755-8128 Cell  
518-635-0668 office 
Skype ID = kh.itconsultingsales 
kh.itconsultingsalesoffices@gmail.com  
 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
This message and any attachments are covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 
U.S.C. SS 2510-2521.  This e-mail message is intended only for the person or entity to which it is 
addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized review, use, 
disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender 
by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message or call (518) 635-0668. If you are the 
intended recipient but do not wish to receive communications through this medium, please so advise 
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the sender immediately. 
  
 
On Tue, Jun 21, 2016 at 12:43 PM, Serena Olsen <serenaholsen@gmail.com> wrote: 

We just got this today. 

---------- Forwarded message ---------- 
From: "Mcafee, Richard B" <McAfeeR@pbso.org> 
Date: Jun 20, 2016 2:01 PM 
Subject: Huhem Investigation 
To: "Victor Huhem" <vhuhem@huhemlaw.com>, "nicolemerritt611@gmail.com" 
<nicolemerritt611@gmail.com>, "Serena Olsen" <serenaholsen@gmail.com> 
Cc:  
 

Victor, Nicole and Serena  

I am sending this to just the members of Mitch’s family that I have previously communicated with 

via email. 

I wanted to let you know the investigation into Mitch Huhem’s death has been competed by both the 

Palm Beach County Sheriff’s Office and The Medical Examinerʹs Office of Palm Beach County.  

Numerous interviews were conducted by Det. Max Perez concerning Mitch’s death. After analyzing 

those interviews, the physical evidence that had been collected, and actual autopsy of Mitch, his 

death is being ruled, by both agencies, as a suicide. 

We received numerous emails and calls from people stressing what a good person Mitch was. We 

have no reason to doubt that, but most of those emails did not contain any substance concerning why 

his death took place. 

We looked into the “Lion Head” real estate transaction and there is nothing with that transaction that 

can be directly tied back to Mitch’s death, no matter what local “gossip websites/blogs” may have 

written about.    

In regards to Deborah’s actions before and after Mitch’s death, while those actions on their own 

merits appear concerning and “cold” in nature, but in the scope of this investigation they did not rise 

to a criminal in nature. 

Below is the contact information for both the Sheriff’s Office and the Medical Examiner’s Office 

should you choose to request copies of both agencies investigative reports: 

1)         The Medical Examinerʹs Office of Palm Beach County 
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3126 Gun Club Road, West Palm Beach, FL 33406 

561‐688‐4575 

Case Number 16‐0281 

2)         Palm Beach County Sheriff’s Office – Central Records Division 

3228 Gun Club Rd. West Palm Beach, FL 33406 

561‐688‐3140 

Case Number 16‐042460   

If you do make a request to obtain the investigative reports, ask for “everything” in the case file. If 

you ask for this, you will get the photos and all written reports. I would stress that if you obtain the 

photos, please take every caution when viewing because some images are graphic in nature. 

I would also like make you aware during the course of our investigation our agency received several 

inquiries for our investigative report from the “gossip websites/blogs” that have written previously 

about Mitch’s death, with our case now being closed I will assume they will be requesting those 

reports again and will place the information out on their websites. I cannot stop this so I wanted to 

make you aware of this possibly happening since our investigation is now closed. 

Unfortunately, there is one big question about Mitch death we will never be able to answer.  That 

question is “why”. Sometimes in these cases, we cannot answer this, which is why we depend on 

physical evidence and our investigation. This is all done to help us in trying to bring some sort of 

closure to you all. 

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate in contacting me. I want to again, extend my 

condolences to all of Mitch’s family and friends with his premature death. 

Rick 

  

Sgt. Rick McAfee  
Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office  
Violent Crimes Division / Homicide  
(561) 688-4012 - Office  
(561) 688-4099 - Fax  
mcafeer@pbso.org  
http://www.pbso.org  
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Eliot Ivan Bernstein

From: Alan Rose <ARose@mrachek-law.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 10, 2016 9:42 AM
To: iviewit@iviewit.tv; iviewit@gmail.com
Cc: tedbernstein@gmail.com
Subject: Confidential -- 7020 Lions Head Lane & Lions Head Land Trust

Eliot: 
 
 
You are interfering the sale of 7020 Lions Head Lane ("Property") and further damaging your children 
and others.  The only people who suffer harm from your actions are your father's grandchildren, 
including the three born to you. 
 
 
The people "helping" you, like William Elwood "Bill" Stansbury are not helping you. Mr. Stansbury 
became your father's enemy when he sued him in 2012, before your father died. Mr. Stansburynow 
claims that your father committed fraud (meaning he is calling your father a liar) and his goals are to 
maximize his recovery against the Estate, which means less money for the beneficiaries. That you and 
he seem so closely aligned is troubling; even more so when Kevin Hall stated that he received the Lions 
Head deed from Mr. Stansbury. That would put Mr. Stansbury at the start of everything you are doing 
regarding Lions Head.  
 
 
As you know, the Court found that there was no evidence to support the outrageous allegations you have 
tossed around against your mother's chosen Trustee, Ted Bernstein. Your fantastical "claims" and 
"allegations" have been rejected; you should honor the Court's ruling. You also should honor the Court's 
ruling approving the sale of the Lions Head property.  Instead, you persist with nonsense posted on the 
Internet about all of these issues. 
  
As to Lions Head, at this time we are sending this information solely to you. If it gets on the Internet, 
you alone are the source.  Please don't do that.  Moreover, please remove and cause Ms. Cox to remove 
everything you guys have posted and cease all of what you, Kevin Hall, Cox and others may already 
have done. 
 
 
You and/or your team of "investigator" and "bloggers" pulled from the public records a recorded deed 
and traced the ownership to Lions Head Land Trust ("Trust").  That is the owning entity, and its Trustee 
is "Lions Head Land Trust, Inc." ("LHLT, Inc."). You contacted the incorporator of LFLT, Inc., despite 
the injunction, knowing she was involved in the transaction as part of the buyer.  You provided us with 
proof of this through a 40 minute tape-recorded conversation in which you are clearly speaking to 
directly to the incorporator. So there is no doubt what we allege is accurate. 
 
 
PLEASE PURGE YOUR CONTEMPT BY CEASING WHAT YOU ARE DOING AND DELETING 
THE LIONS HEAD POSTS. 
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Information on the buyer, including the HUD-1, will be provided to the beneficiaries after the hearing 
for the court to consider appropriate confidentiality limitations to respect the privacy of the buyers.  This 
was a condition of the buyers and their counsel once they became aware of your cyber-harassment 
tactics. Your efforts over the past two weeks have accomplished nothing other than (i) confirming that 
the buyer’s concerns were legitimate; and (ii) causing additional damages to the beneficiaries, including 
your children, beyond the $238,000 in damages caused by the delays you created. 
  
As you might imagine, due to your involvement and what you have been doing to people, the buyer 
wanted nothing to do with you and the nonsense you post on the internet. The biggest surprise is that the 
buyer would close at all, but perhaps they believed you were only angry at your parents for disinheriting 
you and your brother for being the messenger of that bad news.  Certainly, people with the wealth to live 
in St. Andrews Country Club want nothing to do with you. So the buyer did what many people seeking 
privacy do, used the Trust to hold title. But you and your team could not honor their wishes for privacy, 
nor could you comply with the clear directives of the Court. 
 
 
Your first mention of this was in your 132-page injunction motion filed on the afternoon of February 
24th in Illinois (which was immediately denied the next morning), even though the deed was recorded 
on February 1st. You discovered the publicly known information:  The Shirley Bernstein Trust sold the 
house at 7020 Lions Head Lane for $1.1 million to Lions Head Land Trust, by its Trustee the Lions 
Head Land Trust, Inc. The purchase and sale contract which the court approved, including the 
concessions necessitated by your dilatory actions, was redacted to remove the names of Mr. and Mrs. 
Mitchell Huhem, the occupants of the home and the beneficiaries of the Lions Head Land Trust they 
created for privacy purposes.  
  
That is usual, customary and quite commonplace in the sale of million-dollar properties. (Even the home 
you live is owned by an entity for which you have no ownership or control.)  The contract was assigned 
by the Huhems to a land trust  – similar to what your parents did with both the Aragon condo and the St. 
Andrews home, as well as the home you live in for free (to the detriment of the beneficiaries of the 
Simon Trust).  Many people use land trusts to hold title to real estate. If your comrade Ms. Cox is not 
aware of the commonplace of such arrangements, perhaps you should question the veracity of her claim 
that she is "a real estate expert."   
  
LHLT, Inc., the Trustee of the Trust, was formed with an incorporator whose name was  identified in 
Sunbiz records. Neither Ted nor anyone else on your mother's side of this sale knew or needed to know 
about the buyer. Many corporations are formed by an unaffiliated incorporator, who thereafter has no 
involvement in the company. This company was formed June 6, 2015, near the expected closing date 
until you derailed everything with your  All Writs Petition. 
 
 
The Huhems are and have always been the equity holders of Lions Head Land Trust, which qualifies 
them and them alone to membership in the Club.  Any assertion that the Buyer entity is not real or that 
there is some problem in a transaction reviewed and approved by my client, a title company, and an elite 
country club board is silly.   
  
In this case, the incorporator was a person named Ochoada. A corporation may be incorporated by 
anyone (§607.0201), and obviously the buyers used someone other than themselves to try to avoid you. 
Whoever that person is, she is of no consequence to you except for the fact that your contacting and 
harassing her may be contempt of the May 6th Order and likely will cost the Trust, and thus your kids, 
money.  You forget that without the efforts of numerous hardworking people, the sale would not 
occurred and your mothers trust, which will benefit your kids, would not have received the substantial 



3

proceeds from the sale. We implore you to remove from the internet and all blogs any mention of Ms. 
Ochoada and the names of the Buyers. 
  
Ms. Cox also is misinformed as to the registered agent of the land trust. As is customary when creating a 
new business entity, a registered agent must be designated. Here, LHLT designated ISL, Inc. as 
registered agent and ISL’s address is listed as its corporate address (again, all normal activities). ISL 
appears to be one of the many companies which routinely does so. (Some of your own now-inactive 
iViewit companies chose to use CT Corporate Systems and Corp. America for similar 
services.)  Contrary to your research, when one googles “ISL, Inc. at 1540 Glenway” it is an active 
corporation named Incorporating Services, Ltd, Inc., a Delaware corporation operating nationally and 
actively registered in Florida. I have never heard of them, but am sure it is just a company which provide 
incorporating services like one you have used in the past. You would be well served to leave these 
people alone as well. And again, I am surprised Ms. Cox could not find it and incorrectly claimed it did 
not exist. ISL, Inc. exists as does LHLT, Inc. and the Trust. 
  
There may be liens on the property before or after closing. They are of no concern to your Mother’s 
Trust because the Buyers accepted title with the liens in place.  
 
 
There was some property damage requiring repair before closing. The original contract called for an "as 
is" closing but for your delays. The costs were  avoidable if you had not filed the "All Writs", but once 
the issues were discovered before Shirley's Trust could deliver clear title, we had to deal with them.  The 
Buyer escrowed money greater than the Deposit and full cost of all repairs, and agreed to pay all of the 
remediation repairs costs other than $25,000, so the buyer handled the repairs.  The house was obviously 
going to close immediately after your appeals were rejected, which occurred around January 8, 2016, 
and we closed January 15th. 
 
 
Having the buyer handle the repairs SAVED money because neither Ted nor I had to be involved, and it 
was going to be the buyer's house. Any unpaid liens are not our concern, because title passed subject to 
those liens, again saving the Shirley Trust money. 
 
 
Your Mother’s Trust had a large mortgage loan, taken out by your mother and/or father, which was paid 
off as part of the closing. You alone caused extra interest to accrue on that loan, as part of the $238,000 
in damages you caused.  As far as this closing, there was no new mortgage that I am aware of. 
  
Yes, there was a title policy. Your actions caused significant attorneys’ fees and cost to be unnecessarily 
incurred obtaining that policy.  What would have been routine and simple in any other matter not 
involving you became a major undertaking, again at the expense of your children and the other 
beneficiaries.  I doubt LHLT has a mortgage, as this was an all-cash deal and the funds were put in 
escrow last summer.  
 
 
Title was conveyed by a warranty deed signed by the specific person your mother chose to be the 
successor trustee of her trust, in accordance with all requirements of Florida law.  
 
 
Yes, I witnessed the Deed.  I watched your mother's Trustee sign it, as he was authorized to do by Court 
order. You should be thankful for the actions of your mother's trustee and his professionals, not 
attacking all of them. 
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That a title insurance policy was issued by a leading company, after there was a FINAL and NON-
APPEALABLE ORDER from the Court, tells any real estate expert that this was a routine real estate 
transaction. Almost routine, except for your interference.   
  
So, now that the sale has closed and you learned the name of the buyer, you might wonder what should 
you do with the fact that your parents’ home was sold to Lions Head Land Trust or that Mr. Huhem has 
died. The answer should be nothing, for several reasons. Putting aside all of the legal and moral 
reasons, you should do nothing because that is in the best interests of your children. If you at all care 
about your children (or care about your nieces and nephews), that is the only rational course of action. 
Your actions already have cost the beneficiaries collectively  $238,000 lost on the sale of the home, and 
any continued interference will keep costing more money. You certainly should stop interfering with all 
of the hardworking people who assisted in this transaction, including the lawyers and title company, so 
that there might be something left to distribute to your kids.  
  
Mr. Hall advised Ms. Ochoada that the house was worth $4 million and someone stole the other $3 
million. That is untrue.  The Court approved a sale at $1.1 million, representing the fair market 
value.  With all you have put this Trust and the Trustee through, you still seem disillusioned by facts and 
by the truth. The house sat on the market for nearly 4 years; it was shown nearly 100 times by the 
international real estate brokerage firm selected by your father, with virtually no potential buyers 
showing interest; and finally along came someone who liked it enough to offer seven figures, all cash. 
The final contract price was the highest amount offered by far, and could have closed within a week, 
generating $238,000 more than ultimately received. The condition of the house was poor at the time 
your father died, and it remained poor.  The house was and is older and appears dated;  it in no way 
resembles the brand new or completely renovated, high-quality houses for sale at higher prices within 
that community. You had five weeks to find any witness to support your inflated beliefs as to the 
property's value. Neither you, William Elwood Stansbury, Crytsal Cox, Marc Garber, Catherine 
Proschotska Rogers, nor Michelle M. Mulroney of Venable,  nor any of your other "friends" or 
“supporters” came up with any appraisal or witness to testify in support of you. At the end of those five 
weeks, you did not produce a single piece of evidence from any source that the house was worth more 
than the offer we secured.  Because the property was sold at the fair market value, by definition and 
obviously by the facts and circumstances, any continued "ranting and raving" or "investigation" is 
pointless. You caused a delay for nothing.  Your delay cost the beneficiaries close to a quarter million 
dollars. 
   
If you care about your children, you will stop what you are doing. You are under a court order to stop 
interfering with this sale: 
  

           All beneficiaries and persons subject to the jurisdiction of this Court, including 
Eliot Bernstein, are ordered to take no action to interfere with or otherwise hinder or 
delay the sale of the House. 

  
The buyer chose to hold title through a trust for privacy, and obviously in this case, to avoid any 
interference from you and your crew. By digging into the ownership of the property, calling the 
incorporator of Lions Head, emailing documents to Crystal Cox, and publicizing this transaction, you 
have violated and are continuing to violate the pending order.  We will enforce all valid court orders and 
expect you to do so as well, on the penalty of contempt. Your actions also likely will cost the Trust the 
$25,000 indemnity required as a condition to close in January 2016, as noted in the Motion to Modify 
Sale, which you opposed: 
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INJUNCTIVE PROTECTION AND/OR LIMITED INDEMNITY FOR ATTORNEYS’ 
FEES.  Seller agrees to file a motion, and participate in any hearing set by the Court, at 
Seller’s sole expense, seeking a permanent injunction after the closing to bar and prevent 
Eliot Bernstein and those acting in concert with him from having any contact of any kind 
with the Buyers, including no contact by mail, email or telephone; to forbid Eliot from 
attempting to learn their identities; to forbid Eliot from publishing or publicizing their 
identities anywhere in the world, including online or anywhere on any internet website, 
webpage, blog or otherwise; and to enjoin Eliot from filing any action against Buyers 
anywhere in the world (the “Injunction”).  If successful, thereafter upon request of Buyer, 
Seller will take necessary and reasonable action to enforce the Injunction. 

  
That language came from the Buyers, who wanted to make sure you never had any contact of any kind 
with them, for obvious reasons. That means that you shall have no contact by mail, email or telephone; 
shall never attempt to learn their identities; shall never publish or publicize their identities anywhere in 
the world. So these current actions by you and your crew, which cannot change the sale, serve only to 
further damage the beneficiaries. We reserve the right to seek surcharge against the inheritances of your 
children for the damages you have caused and continue to cause.  We will hope to immediately resolve 
those and other issues with a newly-appointed guardian who will be responsible to protect the interests 
of your children, from you. 
 
 
The sale issues are set for hearing on April 8th.  If you withdraw all of the internet blogs you posted and 
agree to keep the information confidential, and cease mentioning the Huhems, Lions Head Land Trust or 
anyone else affiliated with them, we will provide you with the sale transaction documents and everyone 
can avoid the need for further hearings.  
 
 
We have no interest in seeking contempt proceedings against you.  We seek nothing from you other than 
for you to obey the Court and cease the cyber-harassment.  If you persist, there will be a hearing and the 
Trust will seek all available relief from the Court. 
  
  
  

 
Alan B. Rose 
Mrachek, Fitzgerald, Rose, Konopka, Thomas & Weiss, P.A. 

























Case Details: 50-2016-CP-001119-XXXX-SB
Full Name HUHEM, NATASHA 

Party Type PETITIONER

Case # 50-2016-CP-001119-XXXX-SB

Status Open

Citation #

Booking #

DOB

Sex

Race

Fee Balance 0.0000

Division IX: South Branch Probate - IX

Speedy Trial Du

Court Events
No Court Events Found.

Parties

Full Name Party Type Sex Race Date of Birth AKA Deceased Sheriffs # Hair Eyes

HUHEM, NATASHA PETITIONER

HUHEM, MITCHELL B DECEDENT 2/23/2015

Main Parties
Judge: FRENCH, JUDGEDAVID E

Charges
No Charges Found.

Linked Cases
No Linked Cases Found.

Dockets

Image Docket Number Effective Date Count Description

1 1  3/4/2016 PETITION

0 2  3/7/2016 DIVISION ASSIGNMENT

1 3  3/7/2016 PAID $232.00 ON RECEIPT 1553629

1 4  3/7/2016
ORDER ON EMERGENCY VERIFIED PETITION FOR ORDER ENFORCING BURIAL 
PROVISIONS  DENIED.  SIGNED BY JUDGE D FRENCH ON MARCH 7, 2016

1 5  3/7/2016 AMENDED ORDER

1 6  3/8/2016 NOTICE OF FILING

1 7  3/8/2016 OBJECTION

1 8  3/8/2016 NOTICE OF APPEARANCE CIVIL

1 9  3/14/2016 ORDER

1 10  3/18/2016 EMERGENCY MOTION

1 11  3/18/2016 NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL

1 12  3/21/2016 ORDER DENYING SIGNED BY JUDGE D FRENCH ON MARCH 21, 2016

Sentences
No Sentences Found.

Warrants/Service Docs
No Warrants/Service Docs Found.

Arrests
No Arrests Found.

Total Fees
Total Amount Due: $232.00 Total Amount Paid: $232.00 Total Balance: $0.00 Total Judgment Interest: $0.00

Total Balance + Interest: $0.00

F



Fees

Effective Date Due Date Description Amount Due Amount Paid Balance In Collections In Judgment

3/7/2016 3/7/2016 505FF Opening Any Estate $232.00 $232.00 $0.00

Bonds
No Bonds Found.

Payment Plans
No Payment Plans Found.
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                      P A L M  B E A C H  C O U N T Y  S H E R I F F' S  O F F I C E         PAGE    1

CASE NO. 16042460                        O F F E N S E  R E P O R T                CASE NO. 16042460

                                                                     DISPOSITION: ZULU

                                                                        DIVISION: ROAD PATROL

911:

SUICIDE & ATTEMPTS              *                   *                   *

SIGNAL CODE: 32     CRIME CODE:    NON CRIME CODE: OT   CODE: 9532  02/23/16      TUESDAY

ZONE: C21 GRID:        DEPUTY I.D.:   7030 NAME: ABRAMS FELIX    ASSIST:    TIME D 1610 A 1629 C 0119

OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/22/16 , 2200 HOURS AND  DATE: 02/23/16 , 1730 HOURS

EXCEPTION TYPE:

INCIDENT LOCATION: 7020        LIONS HEAD                LA   APT. NO.:

             CITY: BOCA RATON                 STATE: FL       ZIP: 33496

NO. OFFENSES: 00 NO. OFFENDERS: UK NO. VEHICLES STOLEN:  0  NO. PREMISES ENTERED:  0

LOCATION: RESIDENCE - SINGLE FAMILY

NO. VICTIMS: 00 NO. ARRESTED:  0  FORCED ENTRY: 0

 ..

NAME LIST:

     ROLE:

OTHER                     DEBORAH A HUHEM                   DOB: 05/08/1969    

                   SEX: F RACE: W HT: 505 WT: 130 HR: BROWN    EYE: BROWN

RESIDENTIAL  ADDRESS: 7020     LIONS HEAD LA           BOCA RATON FL 33496      HOME PHONE:949 280-6330

BUSINESS PHONE: 561 000-0000

DECEASED                  MITCHELL B HUHEM                  DOB: 03/17/1970    

                   SEX: M RACE: W HT: 509 WT: 190 HR: BLACK    EYE: BROWN

RESIDENTIAL  ADDRESS: 7020     LIONS HEAD LA           BOCA RATON FL 33496      HOME PHONE:949 280-6330

BUSINESS PHONE: 561 000-0000

..
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